## RESOLUTION NO 2024

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CLOSURE OF THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF SANTEE DRIVE DURING THE ECLIPSE FESTIVAL ON APRIL 6, 7, & 8, 2024.

Resolution of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas

WHEREAS the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, will be in the direct path of a total solar eclipse in April 2024; and

WHEREAS the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, Advertising and Promotion Commission will host a festival during the weekend of the total solar eclipse that will have many people in attendance on property adjacent to Santee Drive; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for orderly control of automobile traffic and improve safety of the attendees of the festival.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas, does authorize the closure of the southern portion of Santee Drive from 12:30 PM on Saturday April 6, 2024 until 11:59 PM on Monday April 8, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

2024 DATE: Or

Penny Trumpy, City

Steven R. Rose, Mayor

